Distributing Python Modules
&4 3.9.0a1

Guido van Rossum
and the Python development team

+=H 18,2019

Python Software Foundation
Email: docs@python.org






Contents

1 SCHEARIE 3
2 JFIRVFT S P 5
3 RHITH 7
4 [di% Python W] iR 9
5 Iiznf...? 11
50 OREREIITHIEE LT 11
5.2 LRI R THERET L 11
A ARiEx K 13
B CFiR 25
B.1  Python SCEYTTHRE . . . . o o o e 25
C PRIl iE 27
C.l R o o 27
C.2  FEEE LAHAB T 0 ] Python BUSCRAISAE o o o o 28
C3 WS ATIES NS . . . e 31
D AL 43
#9l 45







Distributing Python Modules, %% 3.9.0a1

HL B distutils-sig@python.org

PER—AHATHIIFEIT AT H , Python HIIA — MEERAYTTERE FIUT P SCRppE X, X 284 D T ATE AT
A TG Python T4 N BAFETFRF AT 26351 11 o

XSV Python Ji P RO ZAIPME, W HAMM A C 20T RpZaa TH L (AR5 I
() L, PAKCTASRGEAAT E SRR T

ARG T T AR . A A Python T H 145 H, THZ P LS -

TS XAV FHARYUE T, SRV 2 AR B O BUROR A DT IR . ZERE
Python $2 (L 7 K AN2E% TR, 175 IBIX LB

Contents 1


mailto:distutils-sig@python.org

Distributing Python Modules, % %5 3.9.0a1

2 Contents



CHAPTER 1

REARIE

* Python Packaging Index jg—PTREVF AT A 2 L A7k A, ATER A Python A

Python Packaging Authority 2 S ST AR IEST 1 T H AR AR S SCRE AN SCPRAS SR E 4RGP 5 Bt Y T A
NGRSV EE A BN . A fiT3ET GitHub Al Bitbucket 13X PiANF-5 4545 Fh TH . SCRYAIN) BEE B
A,

e distutils j2 1998 4F ¥ YR Al B Python il B J UG A4 S R 70k R S8 BOR B 1 1)
distutils IEFEZRH MK, (HEVIIRN YA FT A SRR BEE T Bl E AU 82
Trﬂ@ﬁ?ﬂ;ﬁ%\ T HLE B4 24 R IE DA A 7 A (G401 T $8 Python A0 ARETT A B
RHIZFR) o

e setuptools (FER KARF L) BAEN distutils IBURCE, T 2004 R kK. BRI RSB
distutils T HEEZERHNTEREN S X HAarm. HaleeiifEaE RSN distutils,
HE T M e N L RER) Python AN ok B i G bR E SR AL dr 2 32 85

wheel (FEIL EF3cd) B—VFF bdist_wheel fy2¥iNE] distutils/setuptools IR H . X5~
AT AT A HERIT . (o “RT 5 TS0, JFE PEP 427 g ), BRIV
TER S 12245 Python [, EL R AUFE —JEHI RIMZE, M AFIEARRII T .



https://pypi.org
https://www.pypa.io/
https://github.com/pypa
https://bitbucket.org/pypa/
https://setuptools.readthedocs.io/en/latest/
https://wheel.readthedocs.io/
https://setuptools.readthedocs.io/en/latest/
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0427

Distributing Python Modules, % %5 3.9.0a1

4 Chapter 1. XEBAIE



CHAPTER 2

TR T SHME

FEMSL RS HOTy, BPF A S 2R X R R AT RN G SRR RS ], (T, 18
BEIE v Py -2/q0 e

TR AT @ — o AR — B 7 AT 52 3 B IAURA 7 2K, AAVFTF RN i ad S 44 ol et o 428 o
AR TT SEARA R I RN . AR Z T BN B3 T DA S 20 I 1) 1T S AT DR A DA A
A TR AL

Python 4273 & T H BTEMTT AN SO HTTIRNT, AT RAG B LR 1 2 A Dok [ 5 2132 8 JE
.

TN RV T IRE AR KeAt, MR 23 S TR A ] I FAEH N 3 K




Distributing Python Modules, % %5 3.9.0a1

6 Chapter 2. FiiFaI S5t fE



CHAPTER 3

R E RN 45 S FF AR Python FTAIARMERY M TR, PN LI REIBNC &% B, BIGETE IF AR 19
Python -, ] —E T AEfpRME THMARE L,

A PAE I AR A AT I pip MR LR B I A A ) A T

python -m pip install setuptools wheel twine

R X POSIX H P (fuFE Mac OS X 1 Linux ), %888 BIR E (d B virtual environment
X Windows Jf 1, ixX S5 BB 16 2226 Python I 1E#E T H%E R 58 PATH FREGZS B Y4630 .

Python ¥4 P38 5 &4 5% currently recommended tools BT Z1E4{E B



https://packaging.python.org/guides/tool-recommendations/#packaging-tool-recommendations

Distributing Python Modules, % %5 3.9.0a1

8 Chapter 3. 3T H



cHAPTER 4

3% Python & F P$5E8

“Python {5 1 FHEEE" /M2 T RIEAIA A I H BTl R i8> R AP BRI R -
o T H H)Z5H
o WiH M E ST
o [f%5ji H #| Python Packaging Index



 https://packaging.python.org/tutorials/distributing-packages/
 https://packaging.python.org/tutorials/distributing-packages/#packaging-your-project
 https://packaging.python.org/tutorials/distributing-packages/#uploading-your-project-to-pypi

Distributing Python Modules, % %5 3.9.0a1

10 Chapter 4. [7iE Python 6 Fi P18/



CHAPTER D

Hizanfa... 7

X LU DT 55 (1 PR A 25 A B B

5.1 .. hBMRERE—NEF?

AR E, (EX A — R
o #:7F Python Packaging Index PATT 1% 44 Fr 21 O 4% (i
o KAMATIAEE M 4N GitHub, Bitbucket 2548, HREHTH —MZL I H
o KA EIEAE S R A FRAE M 28 3 R PR N2

. ;ﬁﬁ@ﬂ%%ﬁﬂﬁﬂé@%ﬁ, HIRRAZ TS R, BTSN PR R E AR E] i)
7

5.2 ... QIS A= #Hlr R 7

PR BRI ER R R TR, R R, TR MR R, AXEZEEMEY, S
I Python T 145 .

L
Python 25 (H 458 : P R

11


https://packaging.python.org/guides/packaging-binary-extensions/

Distributing Python Modules, % %5 3.9.0a1

12 Chapter 5. Fizin{d... ?



APPENDIX A

RIEXFERE

>>> B A ERIARY Python $2/R4F . AEAE S R T-REPARZ B s E MR REAS LA T RE A RS 2 i
<. ATRAETE:
o A2 AL b ARPRACES AT I BRIARY Python $27RFF, AU6E: ZEbrgAaddl, BO0 - FafF
ZW (B3ES. ks, ES8=E5), s MRz )E.
* Ellipsis NEHFE.
2to3 —>Kf Python 2.x f{A%H%45 A Python 3.x UASHY T H., REASALFEICHS 4310 A AR A R AL 3k g AT AR
AT ) AN AT I A

2t03 WTERRHEREH, B 1ib2to3; Mt —MIMSL AN A Tools/scripts/2to3. &
I, 2to3-reference ,

abstract base class — IR e R ILLFFR ABC, JEXFduck-typing Wikh7e, BHEAL T —FpE SCH: 3%
HE, M2 FHALR G EU hasattr () B TRMEE B R (FlangH EAR ). ABC
SIAT T2, XM IEgK B HAb3S, (HAWIRERY isinstance () Ml issubclass () ik
Al DL abe i SCRY . Python H A 42 N ERY ABC HH TS U451 (F£ collections. abe
Herp), 807 (FF numbers ) i (FE 1o i), S ABRASFIMESS (F£ importlib. abe
i) o ARATPAE ] abe BHCRAIE H 21 ABC.

annotation — Ji:ff KECHIRAAL . KJEtt. REULSBOREIERITRAE , BIELE Atype hint KM o

SRR LA AT R TV, R4t . SRR IR 2 BIER . ARt
B __annotations__ #piRJEMETF.

Z: W variable annotation, function annotation, PEP 484 ] PEP 526, XJUHINEEHH NE .
argument — S5 LV T BREHE4E function  (B{method ) YA{E. S50 RWiFh:

o RHEF A TERREOR I P T A AR AT (B0 name=) SUFAE NS TERTTAA ** 15
JRHLAEM A 250K, 3 FI 5 AEPA TR XY complex () B Y@ T Kt 7S

complex (real=3, imag=5)
complex (**{'real': 3, 'imag': 5})

s EE A AET RETFSHSEC MESEOTH T SHON RIS AL S8 wia
WA * Witerable RRITTRGAE A . 20IRUL, 3 F1 5 LA M P BT B SEC

complex (3, 5)
complex (* (3, 5))

13


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0484
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0526

Distributing Python Modules, % %5 3.9.0a1

SR RRAEL L5 PREAR 6 B 1 JE iR As e A CRAELRR N 2 I, calls —5 . ARMEIETS, AR5
FRA] PR FR— S8 A A I SRS % . 1 RS i
Tz Wparameter AEFZZH , HILEH SEEE S X HIPA L PEP 362,
asynchronous context manager — 5725 | F3CHPRZS 0L Fh XF % o & X __aenter_ () Ml
__aexit__ () FYERX; async with {50 R TIEE . B PEP 492 5] A
asynchronous generator — 5335 k8% 1R [8]{H Masynchronous generator iterator W pREL. B 5 M async
def & X PEEREARFALL, ANRZAHETFEAS yield b PA=E— RS WHE async for
PEA T A1
WARIEE 245 70 4 g AL, (AR RS B0 R ] GEJ2 48 o+ &
R BRI AR ARG
— N AR RO BB await KA E#H asyne for PAN async with 4],
asynchronous generator iterator — 535 /L k22151888 asynchronous generator BB B IIXTA .
WX S & Fasynchronous iterator, 4R __anext__ () JEyH &R AN 0] SR 4ok AT
S AR R RIS B R T — yield £ibx,
A yield SIS EE, (CfEY4 R0 B TRS (1 RERAS m R try 154). 241% 5
FAEMREEREGHM __anext_ () REIWFTERFRRARUKZNS, B MEFFALE LT T .
Z: i, PEP 492 F1 PEP 525,

asynchronous iterable — [ E (R4 7] £ async for A g H A X . W A0E S B W
__aiter_ () FEREl—"Aasynchronous iterator, B PEP 492 5] A,

asynchronous iterator — 5335602 LT _ aiter_ () Fl__anext_ () FEEMIXIER. _ anext_
AR Bl —A~awaitable 34¢ . async for LXAFLR LR __anext__ () FiAFrR I A5
fixts, HFHD| % —1 StopAsyncIteration B . H PEP 492 5] A,

attribute — JEPE JCECE|—DRIRAE, FAREH AT R A FRRG I A . B, WR— XS o
BAH—NEM a, BTN o.a K5I E.

awaitable — W25 R BETE await FEk i FONT L . ] DL Rcoroutine By 2 BAT  await_ () Jf
IR . S0, PEP 492,

BDFL “Z4 B~ ZE0kE " W34S, R Guido van Rossum, Python i

binary file — @HRISCH: file object RENEIES F 7 b o R SCHRO B PR DA E RIS (Trb,
"wb' or "rb+") FTHE M. sys.stdin.buffer, sys.stdout.buffer DA io.BytesIO
M gzip.GzipFile HYSEHI.,

A5 Wext file T FREB LS str MRIRSR.

bytes-like object — ‘Y504 715 bufferobjects 31 H.AES: HY C-contiguous B34 . X BHIE A bytes.
bytearray fll array.array %%, PAKIFZHEE nemoryview X4, FAIEX A FEL Fi —
PERIEARERAE P XS E AR R . AT B S A Rl i B i Ak 5 .
SRV E TR BN AS I O . XN RAE SO T AR AT TSR . A ARG pokt
SBIFAU4E bytearray A} bytearray i memoryview, HAWHEAEZR i HIEHR AT A
AIARRT G R BRE) s XA 0636 bytes DA bytes X4 [ memoryview,

bytecode — ‘7= iy Python JEMHS X4 74705, Rl CPython f#FRERS 132/ Python #2)7 i) NS .
TR FAFAE . pyc SUEH, IRFEEE IR IATR]—SCHFIT BB SR (AT DA G 2504 5 558 2 13
A . SR i 7 B RHR BAATHUS U Y0virnial machine 2 b R
Python fEHIAL_ LA A&l M, WA —EBEFEAH Python R4 b 3% .
FATIHE 25T ATE dis BEHP) SR h AR A .

class — & HIRANE ] P SO S BB . FE SGEH AL 3 RIS SEBI - T BRI e o

class variable — Y348 i b LR R, I BAXSRAE M Z R HE ek (MA@ 28 L iz )

coercion — SRR RUER . /000 5 P HH FZR RS BB E, —Fh 2B S Ba ot 6 o o — R 2 3L,
BN, int (3.15) @RFJETRE Ao 3, (HAE 3+4.5 W, SEMRBA 5 (—1 2
int, —A~& float) , WiE WAL A RIZEBLA RAH N, BRG] % TypeError, QNAREAMEIZE

9
9

SR E. WPRFEIERE

9
!

12 Appendix A. RiEXEBFR


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0362
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0492
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0492
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0525
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0492
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0492
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0492
https://gvanrossum.github.io/

Distributing Python Modules, %% 3.9.0a1

BUERALE, R DL AR BTG AT AR SR — A IR 2R AL, BIANE SR £loat (3) +4.5 MA

2 3+4.5,

complex number — 525 X ESIAR LY T, Horh I By s — SR R ALk
BOSRERCAr (-1 BFOTMR) ISRl Sl et P Sl 1, fETASHE 5. Python WE T
XSS, R TREAARC T 20 B —A 3 RS, B0 3+15. WIPRTEE math BN
KPR BN WS BA, W] cmath, ST — S R SRR R . WERARIESE A
W, B ENTHI LA A

context manager — |- F3C8HRZS FF with iB5A)P i, B EN _ enter_ () 1 __exit_ () F¥E
RIEHABAR SRS . S0l PEP 343,

context variable — | F g8 i —FR$EH AT ER) T T LA AN RIFER A & X ZPLITIEL AL R
PN PRI TERE T AR A RN FE A REE. AN, ST B CEER, — T8 aEs
HZA LR, W BN SRR 58RIt R G5 P AR R B . 20 contextvars.,

contiguous — ¥4 —ANFMUNHE C i 48 Forrran i 8k S WO NS TESE) . BYEGEvh /2 C Al Fortran
LN . TE—4ER T, FrA 2 B U ATE AR P LA SR HESY SR SR IGR IR R 5 Y
Yt C-IEL B, ¥ N HER s 5 fm — 25 5 A 2% H I B Bk . {H /2 7E Fortran
SRR R WZ A — R k.

coroutine — Phpfe PHRLE 1 BIFERYE—BIE . FOIREN] DATERE — HE ATHAE DS — MUB o PRI AT DAYE
WEZARM G EIEA L IBHAE . N1 asyne def iffREH. S0 PEP 492,

coroutine function — PpRE %L 1R [8]— A coroutine XS5 pREL. PRS2 asyne def {E4A3EE X,
HA[ et S await. async for fil async with X, XU dH PEP 492 5| A M.

CPython Python Zifeifi & ML IL, 7 python.org F%Afi. "CPython” — il Jl THEAL ZIFFBE 5L B He
fbSZELABI AN Jython 5 IronPython AH X 5

decorator — Mgy R IE N7 — M REAI R, WHEMH ewrapper EEEARIATRBUL e, 205
PRIR S UL T01FE classmethod () il staticmethod ().

AR RN, DU AR B0 SR S R Se 45 i

def f(...):
f = staticmethod (f)

@staticmethod
def f(...):

[l RS RIE T2, (Rl A AEE . A R AR T 2 L R0 SORI 3852 L SC
EE

descriptor — {iiR%y (EE LT __get__ (), _set_ () B _delete_ () HIEMNE. H—1KE
HoRiALR T, ERERIS ET S B R . A EN S, B a.b RPN BE
SR — N B S AE a IR E IR AR b XS, (HUR b 2 Hides, WIS TE XTI
B e i . PRARHG A 28 RS IR 2 YR FRAE Python 119 68, [R A @4 2 T B M R0 Bt
IR, HYE. B, k. S EAST RS 4.
A KRR TR TG AT 25 descriptors.,

dictionary — 72t — N SCHRBE , Forb P F R AR BIAH B 0B . ] DU R HA __hash__ () Al
_eq_ () HERXE., AE Perl iE= R4 hash,

dictionary view — PR M dict.keys (), dict.values () fil dict.items () R[EAIXTLRYEFR N
FHAE . EAHRME T FHEH W — SIS R, XEWE Y ISR, EE S AS . B
B ML i i Ao BLIERY SR, FIfA 1ist (dictview) . & dict-views.,

docstring — SCRY AR VE R, BREE 2 NI EE— AU B EAr S i E . ARSI
SN, AP ERER R AR TESS . BREERY) __doc__ @MY . BT e TR
WA, B RRT AR R

15


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0343
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0492
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0492
https://www.python.org

Distributing Python Modules, % %5 3.9.0a1

duck-typing — WM F5—FhgRAE KAS, BIFAMKEER T SRRA0RH ¢ 2w HAA B0, 1
T HEEA S L ESENE (CRERGN T, WERBEN T, A ERENT.”) BT
SR EEE OO AR E A, BT R AR T R 2 SR RORIR T R G, MY R A
type () B isinstance () Kaill. ((HEEF RSB DA A 40 %08 & fE AN TS, ) TEESR
f hasattr () KB EEAFP JRfE .

EAFP KRG HCRVFATER 5”7 BPESCHEE . X Fh Python ¥ F US4 5 WUk 23 (B e i s 10 B 5l Ja A7
TE, HAEMCE FRIHH IR o o DFP AT Ps XUAS 4 st 2 K Eia ] try Fll except 154]. T
HARXT N IS LBYL A%, H LT C S 2 HAES .

expression — #i5X 1 DUKR L FEAMERYEE BRI, Ha)iEDvL, N ERREE RSB TR NTEE. &4
. JEYEVIIR. AT R EOE TR, AR S RN —ME . SiFZ HAMESAE, HE
A TS M R R . IAFAEASRERE Ve R ) statement , I while, WA 28 T1EH)
ME#E,

extension module — §"JEBIY DA C 8 C++ Zi H gk, i Python [ C APTR iy & 220 A KA PGS
AT H

f-string — f-p2fF A £ 5P BISFEAFEE FIEEFE G AR B AS LA R A
IS . S0 PEP 498,

file object — SCPEXFGe XML 7] S0 APL DA R 2 WIRIIXTS (7 read () H write () iXFERY
HE) o ARPEHATE S AR, SCHXF ST AR PR BLSCRE B S, W HAMZR A, sl@ il
iﬂ?ﬁﬂ@iﬁ ) (BlanbrdEs /st . NAERIX . BT, SHE%5%). TSRO %
2 B R
SEBR b AT SRR B SO S RG4S, G =) SO DA SR S, AT E
SUSAE io B, A SO R ETE T 2 open () BREK

file-like object — SCAFIEXF 5 file object FlR] L]

finder — A4k 2y —Fh o2 E A T BB loader X5
M Python 3.3 FefEAE AR AL A4k o Tk 12 54X % il sys.meta_path i}, PAKpath entry
finders Bl &y sys .path_hooks i,

W2 EE 2 )L PEP 302, PEP 420 71 PEP 451,

floor division — i) FUIEBRTE 5] N &5 A B SR () B AU BA k. ) N BUEBE BB /. B
wn, F#ixX 11 // AWITRESRE 2, NS 2R RF S EIERERR 2.75 . {E (-11)
// 4 2R -3 R IE -2.75 6 T AGEIEEE. L PEP 238,

function — % W] DAIIA P 2GR [0 FEAME R —2HiE 4] . I8 R DA ) HAZ ABAS B A 24 HAE R BRI T
i . 5 Wparameter, method F1 function 2575 ,

function annotation — FEEME BEFX R EOE S8R [W{E 1 annotation .
PREPREEIE TR 242« BIan DA R BB Z A int SEOF LR E—4 int {H:

def sum_two_numbers(a: int, b: int) -> int:
return a + b

PR AR VB I AR UL function —5 .
%2 % variable annotation F1 PEP 484 X I fEMIHEIA .
_future__ —FhOhSHe, AIREAR I O3 R 45 24 T ARSI AR 2R BB i = R

Wil FA __future  MEBRIFRIHARAS R, VR0 AR BRI UOIMAGTE 75 LA S AT i
ILSENN

>>> import __ future_
>>> _ future_ .division
_Feature((2, 2, 0, 'alpha', 2), (3, 0, 0, 'alpha', 0), 8192)

garbage collection — KJe [l FEHCANFLA B A9 N A7 25 [ 3 f . Python Jg il 51 I T BRI — > REASAS:
DAL TR AGERT | AR PR LR (S s A AT B3R Uiy o T DABE I g AL BRI i 1z [l it o

16 Appendix A. RiEXEBFR


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0498
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0302
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0420
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0451
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0238
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0484

Distributing Python Modules, %% 3.9.0a1

generator — R3S 1R [8]—generator iterator B REL. ‘BB AFMG L ERE, AFREETHAE vield
Fak A — R VMBS for-TEEAME H BT next () REGE—REL
T AR A s R A, (AR DL N BT RE R4S A R B K3 . WERFRBOHE RIS X, 3
i T AR DA 5 S

generator iterator — 2 K23 iEICES generator FRELFT B IFT A .
F> yield RGHFEH A, DAL EHRI TR (0365 BREERN try 5A]) . 4% £
A2 R BWERNS, BRI EARSLPAT (X 58I P MH 46 132530 R 502 BIAR K )

generator expression — R AL X IR 0] PNEAIRRIAX . BHEERARGE-E FA 5 A 2 X
T*’I\Eﬂ’}’{‘§~ W) for 4], PAK—WEER if 7). PATE AFRIKS NINZ R EUE L
—RIME:

>>> sum(i*i for i in range (10)) # sum of squares 0, 1, 4, ... 81
285

generic function — {Z MR8 S AN R 2 SE B [ B4 1) 22 R B0 ALY R AR AR I 2 h 9 2 5
TR E DA% RSS2

Wi Wsingle dispatch RiEFH4S<H . functools.singledispatch () HMizePA & PEP 443,
GIL Z: Wglobal interpreter lock

global interpreter lock — 4 J R RESR B CPython fRERERS IR G —FIHLE], EMfERIE —Bf 2 A — %A
FEUFT Python byiecode, WEHLHIEIT B E X RAEA (045 dict SFEENEIA) #XIF L5
KX 4L T CPython SEH. 23 A RRERS N A RS 2 LR REB T 3, AR I 2 g
TAEZ AR ERIF T

AN, FESUARUE R B = R I AR U T A A ST T8 B AT 45 A0 R 4 R A I RE T
GIL. A&, TFEAT VO BRI EE 2R GIL.
BliE—A (PARORSAIRLE RS e L8R ) A BAAe” MRERI S M ARIRIE R, B 2
PR AE S PR A BRI DL S RO MERE . HR 15 e Rk i B Ih) R R S B S AR AR A A, TR
MEPAZES

hash-based pyc — J&-F-W3 71y pyc {57 FI0F B Y5 SCAA: 8 I A B0 0 3 5 i 18 w5 s i) SFE i g LA 208012 ) 1
G, 2, pyc-invalidation

hashable — W[WY Ay — >0 5 A4 e A (L Q0 SR AE LR i SR N 26 R A sl T ob A (BT A
__hash__ () Jk), IFAIDAIR AR REEFTHE (EFRERA _ea O HE). AIIGAXI SR AL
IERAT AR G A (L LRSS R A 2 ]

AR R AT G REAE D SR A A BB, TR Ry S 23 ) A A Rl M 7L

KZ i Python "FHYATIAL NEX SRR W I A Y IR g (BIAnFRE7 i) HORW Ay A
AR (BIANTTAA frozenset) (M EA TR N AT A I A 2 AT A . o SCRASEHI
XGRS AT A . ENTEHE I —E AR (RIS B O ), e A Em AR S 5
TEAMH 140,

IDLE Python [f) IDE, “£J§JF % 524 ) BB H9e3C4iE . J2& Python AR A A7 B F s i) B AR G e Al
FRREARERSG -

immutable — Au[ % HAREEERNR . AR ROFHLT . FAABRHICH . XX RAREREAE .
URALITAFAH— DA FRE, WL ABTHT X 5. BN TR 2w B A E R 7 B H E AR,
BN UL

import path - AR HEZME (H4 25 0) UMK, [N Ipath based finder FiK# 4%
FAHR. fEFAR, HAESIRBEFKE sys.path, EXFRFAKGLATEERE LUK
—_path__ J&@fk.

importing — A 4— ML) Python fURSHE N 3 —AMELBR ) Python (RS B {3 I Y 7 o

importer — A %G AR MBI G S REEET finder 3 & T loader .

17


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0443

Distributing Python Modules, % %5 3.9.0a1

interactive — 28 7. Python 7 — MR EAERER:,  RIRAT ATEREREGRE AT i AT A MR, SEID
PATHERELGR . AFAWSEMIHE) python fyd (WA DALEARI VTS HLIT 46 3 B v e A0
I SEEAT) o ERBURTAR A B R BB R G G IR X A O SN AR (GFICAR M help () ).

interpreted — B Python — 2 FEREALET, SRR IEAUE T, BAAWIE 1Y DO 15y
TSI B AT AE T 2 A BRSO . X R WRAE R SO ] DAL B A7 i A 4 2 s B 8 T AT SCPF s
1o PR IR T 0 W B A R AE S AR IT AR R Y, HR AR PR R, &

Dinteractive,

interpreter shutdown — fi BEZS G 247 ZR PN, Python MERERRRFUEA — MRS I BOF BRI
P B BEsTi, BIANBCHRIAS R OGS N TSI SE . B S BRI AT R DL 25 o XSl A e
SCHTRA A 55 R 10 P B AR ST o T8 K PR B AT RO AR T BE B B & Fh S, DR LB
MRIREATAR (R DL B 5 PEBCHR S S LR %) .

FEREAS R SR P R A __main_ AEHEETIE T IA C 58 AT -

iterable — W[ XU R AEAS A —iR AL AXT R o IR RO R B T35 A e s 2680 (Flan 1ist,
str fll tuple) PARKFLEARFHRABIA dict, LA L PAREXT __iter () kB
BT Sequence 1 XH) __getitem__ () IARIER HE LRMR .

AR RPFTHT for TR AK Y Z HANH L —NFIIMT; (zip O map () ...). 4—0]
R GAE NS EALHNERI iter () B, BRREZM GRS XA AEE T 4WE
BB — U . AEGE I ATE A S, AREEATFER A iter () B 3 CATE SRS
for iR MR A S AL BIARLELRAT, B — IR H R iy 44 248 & HDORTETR A R R AF kg . 2

Witerator . sequence VA Jgenerator,

iterator — IKIUEN JIRFIR — BB G . ERBMMIEALN _next__ () Ik (BURHLLSN
BB next () FFEARIER A, 24 8A Bim] FIR5] % stopIteration . FiX
BEAREAT R P BRI R, R HIL _ next () FEHLFIRGIK StopIteration
S BAEMAEA __iter_ () JFEHPRIERZENRENR A S, FIEAS 0L E wR Ik
RER, AT T HAD AR GOE MR 6. — D RFEMPIINSIRLE L2 R EL VAN
WS, g R (Bl List) TEARERREIHAMAA iter O BREEURTE for JHRH I B
KT ASETIIEACE . URAE DU DL AR 2 A W 2 ak [l o 2 ik A Qo A rh e 11 ]
—BER R, BICERR SRS D EAE R

W25 A& F typeiter.

key function — #EpRi % FH bR Rl PR RE B R KL, 2 RES A 1] 1) T HE P AR (B TR X & il
locale.strxfrm () WA —MFEHRFE RIRHET 20 E R HER i -
Python A 12 T HL#R AL 1 ) 4 e BOR P2 LR HERL 2 4107 e H 46 min (), max (),

sorted (), list.sort (), heapg.merge (), heapg.nsmallest (), heapg.nlargest () [/‘]\
M itertools.groupby () .

AN NEEECE 2R . BN, str.lower () AT AHVEZBS KNG HEF ISR EL. 75
Ah, BERRBE AT T 1ambda Ak ANZ, FIUN lambda r: (r[0], r[2]). iAH operator
B T =M R B S - attrgetter () . itemgetter () flmethodcaller (). HEH
ATHE 5 PASRERBI AN (5 4 o B 7 49

keyword argument — Y2 gl S 8 £ Wareument,

lambda i~ Fifliexpression ¥R EE 44 INECRR AL, Tk USAE IR . Q)2 lambda pRE07) H)vA
N lambda [parameters]: expression

LBYL “Je&F GBkER” B34S . XM g0 S s e db A7 B A 02w S s A mi e 45
WA 5 EAFP J7 2006 O HE . HAR SR R 1 F i),
TEZ AR, LBYL RS FE “AF” M BRI A Z S . flan, PR
if key in mapping: return mappinglkey] A HEH FEMEERIED 5 HMLFE N mapping
HRSER T key T H S o SR RDET AT sk (] EAFP 7 SOk fig ok .

list — 13 Python P& [)—Flsequence. BIRZNHIFR, HH LT HALE T g4 m JEaE51 3%,
RV TCE RIS -1 R O(1).

list comprehension — BIFEHE 0 4 FL— 1~ 1 1 ) T 5K 4 53 76 2 71 1 1 25 51 4 ) — F 5 5 0
result = ['{:#04x}'.format (x) for x in range (256) if x % 2 == 0] ¥ HK—

18 Appendix A. RiEXEBFR



Distributing Python Modules, %% 3.9.0a1

A0 255 FEF AR /S BERIEEOT Y FAFE (0x..) B9 b 1 A2 ATIERY, Q1SR4 m )
range (256) FHFTAICRA PR,

loader — 2% J\J\ﬁﬂﬁﬁﬁwﬁﬁ% EWIE L4 N Load_module () W5k, M@ H—
A finder 1R8], FEIE S PEP 302, X}Tabstract base class W] 2, lmportllb abc.Loader.,

magic method - E?Itjj‘ﬂz special method FAEIE 2 R] XA,

mapping — WLF — Fh 52 R AF R A R JF L T Mapping B MutableMapping 15 £ 2 b ir fl
HERBERNSE ., WENEH THFE dict, collections.defaultdict, collections.

OrderedDict PAf collections.Counter,

meta path finder — JLEEERIRDS sys.meta_path W18 R iR Bl W finder. JG IS 2 $5 2% Spath entry
finders FFAE KIPAHHAAHIH] .

& H importlib.abc.MetaPathFinder [ fEICEER B IR AR AT LI T V5

metaclass — JuR —F T OIEIRATER . R L&Y . KPMAERINE ., JuRNTHERZ LR =42
BT RIEAHRLA S o KO 16T 10X G iR 1 5 S e i — M BRIASE L. Python (955 2 AbHE 0]
PABZE 2 SOt K PG A EJX/I\I,E\, (EESTEE S N Ve S K7 S S N Wi 2 ]
%H;ﬁ%;@?ﬁ]ﬂ%ﬁﬂ%?ﬁ%@ PEDT ) H R BSIMARZath. IRES RO, SCHLRARI, AR
WEAES -

T £ 1152 I, metaclasses.

method - Jj i FEASPERE S BREL. WIEARAE RIZ R LB — N E R, 5 SR BCE x4
Ve WSS — A argument GRE 844N self). &l function fnested scope.

method resolution order — J;5 JE MBI 7 35 ARATT I3 50 2 70 20 4R A D3 IS8 2R 2RI 28 I F 14 JE S I
A Python 2.3 )y RN THRE 2.3 Mk Python fEHT 2T FHAH 3 B2 126N .

module — e L3502 Python fURS I — RPN AAHEA S a4 25 (8], A (L7 Python
XtGe. BT it importing FEAERNIZE] Python Ht.

55 Wpackage.

module spec — BB — a2 250, K& 1 FIngssmME X T AFE. & importlib.
machinery.ModuleSpec HJSEH .

MRO Z: iLmethod resolution order ,
mutable — W[ FASKRATDATEH: id () PRFREE RO T BUEHIRE. 531 S Wimmutable.,

named tuple - H# 04l ARif “HAITH” ol I TAEMAOR B oA, 9 HH PR RS DTRERHN 4
PRIBHER B AR 2B B 28 m] eI AT AR

AENERMETAAICH, 04 time. localtime () M os.stat () KEREH. H—B617 %

sys.float_info:

>>> sys.float_info[l] # indexed access
1024

>>> sys.float_info.max_exp # named field access
1024

>>> isinstance (sys.float_info, tuple) # kind of tuple

True

HLERATCALR N EER (Bl BT e 6l 1) o sk, A& TTAlA i MR E UM tuple 4k
RIS PR Bo O SOk AE . XS AT TS, s [ T) K% collections.
namedtuple () Q. J5—MIlr b S EIN—LF T 5 s N BB A e H P SNk

namespace — iy 443 ] {44 2 AR AEIUE R .t SA R, RN ER), BN R PR iRE
filr 44 %5 ] (Tﬁ/ﬁZV\])o fiir 4 23 (B L By 1E A 44 P SR SR . BIaN, % builtins. open
Yj os.open () A H B2 2 Ry o i 25 )0 i i WA RS H S BIIRA R ARk 35 Bl
%%ﬂiﬁ‘@*ﬂjéﬁﬁﬁﬁ 54N, random.seed() B{ itertools.islice () XFEEHH TIX
BEpR B random 5 itertools EHLA BISZILRY .

namespace package — fiy 445 [ 44 PEP 420 fir5| AW —F U8 FAE T B AE8 Kpackage, 44 25 a1 A]
DA SRR, HAfiid 77 s S regular package R[F), FENEANEA __init__ .py .

19


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0302
https://www.python.org/download/releases/2.3/mro/
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0420

Distributing Python Modules, % %5 3.9.0a1

S A] 2 Womodule,

nested scope — iR E1E IR 7 — 1 SGER NG HASEIIRE 1. B, 65— gz e P R AT A
SIHEIE A & ETEERENEHEEOA S5 A SRR IO R s 52 IR T i
2 AE 3 %’3@(5@, R B S WEH T e R4 250 i nonlocal FEFET RIFE
ASNEAE .

new-style class — H A8 X T H /i & BT i A 220 R i) R R IHFRIE. 75 556/ Python iRt A%
e, HUA BN 2E RE A% ) Python 79 iy B8 R 3G Fetk, B4 __slots_ . IAFRF. FRAEJE 1.
__getattribute__ (). KIEMEHSHESE.

object — X% ALATHARE (BIESE) ARTUE AT (O5ik) 898, object digfEfanew-style class
R DU HER A,

package — {4 — AT {0 & FAR el 156 I A0 5 41K Python module, MEFEAR B, WREWH __path__
JE P[] Python A5,

5% Wregular package Fnamespace package.

parameter — JE 5 funcrion (B(J5%) & SCHRYMA TN, EHEERET AR Z I —Dargument (BAEH
BT, 210%%). ALMES:

* positional-or-keyword : i B 5 KEET, 5 — D0 PMERIZ E 5 & AW PAVE N X 45 5k
BEAISE S, XEERAMIES IR, BIan NI foo Fl bar:

def func(foo, bar=None): ... ‘

« positional-only: (LRI , F8— A FUAEHERIE f AR S 4. Python Ay SR BT E S
MIIEE . (HE— S E RO (R E TR S (Hein abs () ).

o keyword-only: {{FRIHEETF, T8 —A> HEGHEM X BFEEANSE . (URXETFES s
HRBUE LWL SR & BB TS EE LA AL E TR S Z Hi—1 * REX,
BIUN R kw_onlyl F1 kw_only2:

’def func (arg, *, kw_onlyl, kw_only2): ... ‘

* var-positional: WA, 455E AT ARG R — IMER LR GBS B o) (FE e A
BZEHEZMMESHZ)G) . EMESWEETEES AR = KE L, IR HEE args:

’def func (*args, **kwargs): ... ‘

* var-keyword: WAZRKHEF, H55E A DMRIUE R AR R TS (MIIEHAES S 2 m K
BYSHIR). RMESEEIETES AR ~* KE XL, Bl LmE kvargs.

TEZ 0] AR B8 PTRE RS EL, AT DA HELEmT Be S 4004 i BRI -
%2 Wargument RIEFEFKH . ZEEESHX B FRE ILAE, inspect .Parameter 2%, function
—S5DLK PEP 362,

path entry — JR1EA 11 import path FH)—AS BN, S @lipath based finder FRA R E S ARIRR

path entry finder - ¥§E A AR £ — 7 XL ] sys.path_hooks (Bfipath entry hook) 2 [A]
(1) finder , WA G REIE S path entry 7€ L
1§ 2%F importlib.abc.PathEntryFinder DA THREARA BRI S IIRI A 1 .

path entry hook — J& 1 A LV —Fh AT XIS , FEHTE Qg 4R R R path entry FBLERA 1 O T BEAS
ffi[H] sys.path_hook #FEiRk Bl —A path entry finder .

path based finder — J§ T-BS 1R ER Y ERIAW—Fhisk 2 & 485, AIE—"Nimport path A FRAFHL

path-like object — JiEHM % R DU REHEAEMXT . REEXTZ A DLE D EREER str
K bytes W4, B PALE AL T os.PathLike Ml ¥4, — A% #F os.PathLike
X ZLEE T os. fspath () BN str 80H bytes KR RGE IR os.
fsdecode () fll os.fsencode () FIH 5 EHIR IS str 8¢ bytes FRBIPLEE. HATH 2
i PEP 519 5| A,

20 Appendix A. RiEXEBFR


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0362
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0519

Distributing Python Modules, %% 3.9.0a1

PEP “Python #3217 ML . —> PEP L@t 301, JHoKI Python #EIXFL AR, it
R—A~ Python [k K HE R s B35 . PEP 1 2442 BORS A 1 5 AR BUMS F0 T4 DU 1 1y S5 P
Hip

PEP WA VE M HE T SR v s . e DX 1) 80 S B3t DA B R o 2 Ain A Python i85 e 5
9 5 SRR ML . PEP fUVEE G TALAEAL X YR SR, I BREAS [R] 2 WL 0 A SRy .
%10, PEP 1,

portion — {5y 4 i — i 4 A [ ALE AN H SN SCURE S (WP RBAFAT — A zip X)), Bk E X
i, PEP 420,

positional argument — i % $ %5 2 Wargument.

provisional API - #{5¢ API &3¢ APL 2595 A7 B HERRAEARME E 1Y 1) J5 3 M ORIk 2 S . F ez 11
BRI D E A2 TAA MR, B HZEHYARCE €, w0 REHEA% O JT A B i e A Wb EE
LT AT G AR (HROFEBIRZE D) WA E SO AR SR I T — [ APLgN
A ZRIATE JEH )™ B EE Rl SR A g A IR A 1 BB 23X AR
RIS X APL KL, 105 AN A S BBl G T 287 —AFA] b SR A B
TR R RE Se 2 R B —Fh ) J5 A MR YL T 5
KA B SRR SV ARE RSN W B AE , R 2 TR U R PR T T B A . 1 UL PEP
411,

provisional package — ¥ ={0 Z: Il provisional API,

Python 3000 Python 3.x %A B4R AINERR (364 FHAENUA 3 10 BT BB T NIRRT ) o
LA S Sy “Py3K”

Pythonic 35—~ B B uE — B AU B85 07 T Python 15 = 58 I KASFIFE S, A 206 HALE S
T AOAE A sk SE A . BT, Python F# ) RSS2 1] £or 1B B3R 3838 J — > n] AU %t 4
(I ICE . U HAE S A XA ZEH, A ZGR Python il A I £ % ] — BT
B

for i in range(len(food)):
print (food[i])

T 7 ) SE 57355 B Pythonic (75 35 i X FERY:

for piece in food:
print (piece)

qualified name — BE#FR —NUAUE SRR FR, TR BB 4 RV s Szt v SRR 25.
BRI TR AR, FHEE X PEP 3155, M THm ZHNRENZE, RELK 5545 r—
e

>>> class C:
class D:
def meth (self):
pass

>>> C.__ _qualname_

IC’

>>> C.D.__qgualname___
'C.D'

>>> C.D.meth._qualname_
'C.D.meth'

295 T 5 BT, 78 IR E & AR BN/ RIZBR I AR5 B B B A, Hh e S A )
AL, Ul email .mime.text:

>>> import email .mime.text
>>> email.mime.text. name_
'email.mime.text'

21


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0001
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0420
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0411
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0411
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-3155

Distributing Python Modules, % %5 3.9.0a1

reference count — 5[ i 8; XFERE X R H5 ] HREGE . S4—4%F %E’J AT N ERT, Fraric RE
BRI . 51HTTHEO Python ACHD S 7 2 AR LY, (H'E R CPython LR —ANKBEITE . sys
Wit g LT —A> getrefcount () BEL, A2 5T H &R B4R E X405 | AL

regular package — ¥ A G R HIpackage, Pl EE—4 __init__ .py HFHH .
%2 [ namespace package.

_slots__ —FELERNTRRI ], i fs s B SOl et SR R R B S Bl IR N AE . EARIXFD
WIGRGAT, EREMNGAFAES, Sl ARETEDER T R, BIIARFE N A7 B 2
Ji, o HHE AP S R E S,

sequence — J 8l —Firerable, ‘B IHFHIE _ getitem () FRERIT R EBECRG | TR N TR V)
M), HE LT REFHER __len_ () 7’7{% WERFHIERA 1ist, str, tuple fl

bytes, WEHEA dict T FF__getitem () Al _len_ (), (HEHIANE T B IS,
N E AR AT B W) immutable §ETTT AEEEEL

collections.abc.Sequence IR ELEN T —ANEEERZED, BHEET __getitem_ ()
Hl__len_ (), ¥SHNT count (), index(),_ contains__ () Ml __reversed_ () . A[DAfH
 register () BATFMELIILY B DR ZEEL.
single dispatch — .53k —Fligeneric function /3RIE, HELIRE T HASHBIRBRERM
slice — YI W 0 # HALE T sequence [R)—ER X4 . V)R i&i@ i R Ardnic ok el&gn, 76 11+
?ﬁtﬂfb/l;b‘/{ 5 0 W, Wit variable_name[1:3:51. H3E5 (Fhn) Fricde R
slice W&,

special method — F§5k Jjiki —FfiEh Python [ A 7%, BRI HAN A BI P THR & B E U AnAf i 45 45
RN YA AR E AT I . FEIR I VAR SCRY 2 L specialnames .

statement — %54 150 EREFE (— MUY “H) PULRBANT . — S A R] DR — A expression BIEANAT
B RETHIZER, B0 1£. while BY for,
text encoding — SRS TR Unicode “A45 88 it S5 BB A 4 i 45 -

text file — LA —MEBBIET st XG W file object. 38 H—A> SCA SO 52 B & 1 0] — 4> THI ] 5717
1 BRI B sh Ak Prext encoding. SCAR U B FALFEASCA B, (" Bk 'w' ) FTIFAG SO
sys.stdin. sys.stdout VA io.StringIO HSEMI.

RS Fbinary file T fREEVGIES 59 08 % W SCHEXT 4

triple-quoted string — — 5[5 fFH RS ZAESNES (7)) SE RS ) WFEMSE. ENED
e LS5 ESH 5 S REN AR A AR, (HEF 2L .. BRI REES S N
TrRGE LRG| SRNG5S, I Bl DAESECE AT Jos B AT, 7E90 S SCRY 74 Hf B R Bl i
.

type — R Ao —A> Python X4 8 T AMIE; BAXEAEA A, BHLEXZA92EEL, 1]
PAVIIER) __class__ J@P, i@ type (obj) HKIKHL.

type alias — BG4, —ARBGE SGE], A1E7 20U 8 BURIE 45 PR AT -

KRB BRIt A X 2w . Biln:

from typing import List, Tuple

def remove_gray_shades (
colors: List[Tuple[int, int, int]]) -> List[Tuplel[int, int, int]]:
pass

AT DA S R AT s

from typing import List, Tuple
Color = Tuple[int, int, int]

def remove_gray_shades (colors: List[Color]) -> List[Color]:
pass

o0 Appendix A. RiEXEBFR



Distributing Python Modules, %% 3.9.0a1

Z: L typing fl PEP 484, H A4 X} Y REIG TR REA .
type hint — 38IPLR annotation A5, RJEPE. REWTIE SR M{EFE E 2 A,

R RJE T AT, Python K?ﬂ@’ﬂm HIC AR A2 AL 50 T BGEAE A, H Al Hp) IDE 528
(M EEL s iR AN

AR, RIEMEREE AR A typing.get_type_hints () KiiH, (HEHAE
B ARA DA,

Z W, typing Hl PEP 484 HAA%f I Ih BER 4R o

universal newlines — jili It 1 —FhAFELSCAIRI 3K, KA R IFE A5 B0 AT 45 i bRE : Unix 4T
LZERAE "\n' . Windows 25 '\r\n"' DL IHIR Macintosh fZY%E '\r ', &I, PEP 278 il PEP
3116 fil bytes.splitlines () JfE¥ £ HEULHH.

variable annotation — 2% 1 71-fif XjLﬁr w2 B M annotation
TEAREAR B BRI, 8 T35k LA

class C:
field: 'annotation'

AR AR RO R A 0 BINDA R AZ B2 int JRAURO(E:

count: int = 0

S AR TEYA N TEAR AR I annassign —7
1S function annotation, PEP 484 F1 PEP 526, HpxfthIheea g ik .

virtual environment — JEIEREE —FOR T HMER B H02 TN IR, Fui/F Python J PRI AR 202K
FIFHL Python 43 RALES A £ T35 [l — R4 iz Ty At Python [ FHREF 94T H -

HZ U venv,

virtual machine — JBHIBL — & 58 2l A U TTE AL, Python fg UL BT $AE 75715 5 i 1355 7 iir 2E B
Hbytecode.

Zen of Python — Python 24 5|1} Python Bcit i[5 59727, GBI THBSMEXMES . EFHAK
WA ATEAL BRI R AT i A7 import this”,

23


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0484
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0484
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0278
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-3116
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-3116
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0484
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0526

Distributing Python Modules, % %5 3.9.0a1

24

Appendix A. RiEXMEBR



APPENDIX B

i AA

KSR A reStructured Text JF3CRY, f Sphinx  (—A4~% 12 Python SUR{S ISR NAS) B

ASCRIFIE BT T REER T A5t 4@ th G B 58 i, ORI Python AR By—#f, WERAARS S5k, 15
1% reporting-bugs TAFANT S5 . FATBE G R ) SR !

AR s -
* Fred L. Drake, Jr., @i 7 H T 54 Python SCRYH) T HAE, PAKIRS THE% 21030k
o Docutils #f0) W H, AT reStructuredText LA F1 Docutils Z0/4-E 44
e Fredrik Lundh, Sphinx M ftli[#¥] Alternative Python Reference T H H13%45 TR £ {F-mhAH .

B.1 Python IC#TRiikE

H 24 Python i#i75, Python #3HEEE il Python SCRYA SR A, i Python J5 fUT %A ff) Misc/ACKS X
B T A TR

AT Python 4L X Y5 ARITIHK, Python 44 1 AN H €5 B ST - I AA1T !

25


http://docutils.sourceforge.net/rst.html
http://sphinx-doc.org/
http://docutils.sourceforge.net/
http://effbot.org/zone/pyref.htm
https://github.com/python/cpython/tree/master/Misc/ACKS

Distributing Python Modules, % %5 3.9.0a1

26

Appendix B. 3C#4ikER



appeENDIX C

7 S F0iFATE

C.1 ZHHFrIm s

Python Hfif 22 $E M EAHLR 58244 (CWI, i, https://www.cwi.nl/ ) [#J Guido van Rossum - 1990 4f
KW, YER—T 1M ABC G & R . 48 Python 405 T2 ok B HA A 5Tk, Guido {752
HEZEE.

1995 4, Guido ¥& #:25 e W B E KB wFsE 2 7 (CNRI, I https://www.cnri.reston.va.us/ ) k%2 fhyE
Python b1 TAE, FHHEARHE LA T2 A

2000 4E 1. H , Guido A1 Python #%.0>J & ] A %% %] BeOpen.com {2 ## T BeOpen PythonLabs [#{BA . [A]4F
+ A, PythonLabs [#] pA\ %% | Digital Creations (¥{ >}y Zope Corporation; [, https://www.zope.org/), 2001 4|
Python # {34 2% (PSF, Ul https://www.python.org/psf/) B, % &% R34 Python AH & H1TH AT
Az dEE FlZH4E . Zope Corporation FFE 2 PSF Rl L5

A 1 Python HUAHRIETFIRRY (A KITYRAY E L2 https://opensource.org/ ) Pt b, #iKZ %L Python
JiiAJE GPL 31 TREL TR MRAE I

RWAE | BB Fh mEE GPL %% 7
09.0% 1.2 | n/a 1991-1995 | CWI =
132152 |12 1995-1999 | CNRI 2
1.6 1.5.2 2000 CNRI &
2.0 1.6 2000 BeOpen.com | 15
1.6.1 1.6 2001 CNRI =
2.1 2.0+1.6.1 | 2001 PSF 5
2.0.1 2.0+1.6.1 | 2001 PSF =
2.1.1 2.1+2.0.1 | 2001 PSF =
2.1.2 2.1.1 2002 PSF =
2.13 2.1.2 2002 PSF 2
22 GEE | 201 2001 %4 | PSF =y

{Efit: GPL A A EWRE Python #£ GPL R &1 . 5 GPL AJA|, Frf Python ¥ nJEAR SRR A4 K AG R
JaBIIAS, T TR IR T R . GPL )V n]E 45 Python W PAS H B e GPL R A& ff YAk 45
EER; B HENATT.

27


https://www.cwi.nl/
https://www.cnri.reston.va.us/
https://www.zope.org/
https://www.python.org/psf/
https://opensource.org/

Distributing Python Modules, % %5 3.9.0a1

AR ZAE Guido 153 T TARRISNIEIERE , (XL A N AT RE .

C.2 FRERS( LAH &M Python B)RmF0F M

C.2.1 FHF PYTHON 3.9.0a1 #y PSF ¥Fa] il

1. This LICENSE AGREEMENT is between the Python Software Foundation.
— ("PSF"), and

the Individual or Organization ("Licensee") accessing and otherwise.
—using Python

3.9.0al software in source or binary form and its associated.
—documentation.

2. Subject to the terms and conditions of this License Agreement, PSF._
—hereby

grants Licensee a nonexclusive, royalty-free, world-wide license to.
—reproduce,

analyze, test, perform and/or display publicly, prepare derivative.
—works,

distribute, and otherwise use Python 3.9.0al alone or in any derivative

version, provided, however, that PSF's License Agreement and PSF's.
—notice of

copyright, i.e., "Copyright © 2001-2019 Python Software Foundation; All_
—Rights

Reserved" are retained in Python 3.9.0al alone or in any derivative.
—version

prepared by Licensee.

3. In the event Licensee prepares a derivative work that is based on or
incorporates Python 3.9.0al or any part thereof, and wants to make the
derivative work available to others as provided herein, then Licensee.

—hereby
agrees to include in any such work a brief summary of the changes made.

—~to Python
3.9.0al.

4. PSF is making Python 3.9.0al available to Licensee on an "AS IS" basis.

PSEF MAKES NO REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED. BY WAY..
—OF

EXAMPLE, BUT NOT LIMITATION, PSF MAKES NO AND DISCLAIMS ANY.
—REPRESENTATION OR

WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR.
—THAT THE

USE OF PYTHON 3.9.0al WILL NOT INFRINGE ANY THIRD PARTY RIGHTS.

5. PSF SHALL NOT BE LIABLE TO LICENSEE OR ANY OTHER USERS OF PYTHON 3.9.0al

FOR ANY INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR LOSS AS A.
—~RESULT OF

MODIFYING, DISTRIBUTING, OR OTHERWISE USING PYTHON 3.9.0al, OR ANY.
—~DERIVATIVE

THEREOF, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY THEREOF.

6. This License Agreement will automatically terminate upon a material.
—breach of
its terms and conditions.

28 Appendix C. FseF0iFaiE



Distributing Python Modules, %% 3.9.0a1

7. Nothing in this License Agreement shall be deemed to create any.
—relationship

of agency, partnership, or joint venture between PSF and Licensee. .
—This License

Agreement does not grant permission to use PSF trademarks or trade name.
—~in a

trademark sense to endorse or promote products or services of Licensee, .
—O0r any

third party.

8. By copying, installing or otherwise using Python 3.9.0al, Licensee.

—agrees
to be bound by the terms and conditions of this License Agreement.

C.2.2 FF PYTHON 2.0 f BEOPEN.COM #F o] ipi{

BEOPEN PYTHON JFFi5 4 a] M35 1 iR

1. This LICENSE AGREEMENT is between BeOpen.com ("BeOpen"), having an office at
160 Saratoga Avenue, Santa Clara, CA 95051, and the Individual or Organization
("Licensee") accessing and otherwise using this software in source or binary
form and its associated documentation ("the Software").

2. Subject to the terms and conditions of this BeOpen Python License Agreement,
BeOpen hereby grants Licensee a non-exclusive, royalty-free, world-wide license
to reproduce, analyze, test, perform and/or display publicly, prepare derivative
works, distribute, and otherwise use the Software alone or in any derivative
version, provided, however, that the BeOpen Python License is retained in the
Software, alone or in any derivative version prepared by Licensee.

3. BeOpen is making the Software available to Licensee on an "AS IS" basis.
BEOPEN MAKES NO REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED. BY WAY OF
EXAMPLE, BUT NOT LIMITATION, BEOPEN MAKES NO AND DISCLAIMS ANY REPRESENTATION OR
WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR THAT THE
USE OF THE SOFTWARE WILL NOT INFRINGE ANY THIRD PARTY RIGHTS.

4. BEOPEN SHALL NOT BE LIABLE TO LICENSEE OR ANY OTHER USERS OF THE SOFTWARE FOR
ANY INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR LOSS AS A RESULT OF USING,
MODIFYING OR DISTRIBUTING THE SOFTWARE, OR ANY DERIVATIVE THEREOF, EVEN IF
ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY THEREOEF.

5. This License Agreement will automatically terminate upon a material breach of
its terms and conditions.

6. This License Agreement shall be governed by and interpreted in all respects
by the law of the State of California, excluding conflict of law provisions.
Nothing in this License Agreement shall be deemed to create any relationship of
agency, partnership, or joint venture between BeOpen and Licensee. This License
Agreement does not grant permission to use BeOpen trademarks or trade names in a
trademark sense to endorse or promote products or services of Licensee, or any
third party. As an exception, the "BeOpen Python" logos available at
http://www.pythonlabs.com/logos.html may be used according to the permissions
granted on that web page.

7. By copying, installing or otherwise using the software, Licensee agrees to be
bound by the terms and conditions of this License Agreement.

C.2. FESHLIHMHXMEA Python BaRERFOE M 29




Distributing Python Modules, % %5 3.9.0a1

C.2.3 FF PYTHON 1.6.1 g5 CNRI ¥F o] il

This LICENSE AGREEMENT is between the Corporation for National Research
Initiatives, having an office at 1895 Preston White Drive, Reston, VA 20191
("CNRI"), and the Individual or Organization ("Licensee") accessing and
otherwise using Python 1.6.1 software in source or binary form and its
associated documentation.

Subject to the terms and conditions of this License Agreement, CNRI hereby
grants Licensee a nonexclusive, royalty-free, world-wide license to reproduce,
analyze, test, perform and/or display publicly, prepare derivative works,
distribute, and otherwise use Python 1.6.1 alone or in any derivative version,
provided, however, that CNRI's License Agreement and CNRI's notice of copyright,
i.e., "Copyright © 1995-2001 Corporation for National Research Initiatives; All
Rights Reserved" are retained in Python 1.6.1 alone or in any derivative version
prepared by Licensee. Alternately, in lieu of CNRI's License Agreement,
Licensee may substitute the following text (omitting the quotes): "Python 1.6.1
is made available subject to the terms and conditions in CNRI's License
Agreement. This Agreement together with Python 1.6.1 may be located on the
Internet using the following unique, persistent identifier (known as a handle):
1895.22/1013. This Agreement may also be obtained from a proxy server on the
Internet using the following URL: http://hdl.handle.net/1895.22/1013."

In the event Licensee prepares a derivative work that is based on or
incorporates Python 1.6.1 or any part thereof, and wants to make the derivative
work available to others as provided herein, then Licensee hereby agrees to
include in any such work a brief summary of the changes made to Python 1.6.1.

CNRI is making Python 1.6.1 available to Licensee on an "AS IS" basis. CNRI
MAKES NO REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED. BY WAY OF EXAMPLE,
BUT NOT LIMITATION, CNRI MAKES NO AND DISCLAIMS ANY REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY
OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR THAT THE USE OF
PYTHON 1.6.1 WILL NOT INFRINGE ANY THIRD PARTY RIGHTS.

CNRI SHALL NOT BE LIABLE TO LICENSEE OR ANY OTHER USERS OF PYTHON 1.6.1 FOR
ANY INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR LOSS AS A RESULT OF
MODIFYING, DISTRIBUTING, OR OTHERWISE USING PYTHON 1.6.1, OR ANY DERIVATIVE
THEREOF, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY THEREOEF.

This License Agreement will automatically terminate upon a material breach of
its terms and conditions.

This License Agreement shall be governed by the federal intellectual property
law of the United States, including without limitation the federal copyright
law, and, to the extent such U.S. federal law does not apply, by the law of the
Commonwealth of Virginia, excluding Virginia's conflict of law provisions.
Notwithstanding the foregoing, with regard to derivative works based on Python
1.6.1 that incorporate non-separable material that was previously distributed
under the GNU General Public License (GPL), the law of the Commonwealth of
Virginia shall govern this License Agreement only as to issues arising under or
with respect to Paragraphs 4, 5, and 7 of this License Agreement. Nothing in
this License Agreement shall be deemed to create any relationship of agency,
partnership, or joint venture between CNRI and Licensee. This License Agreement
does not grant permission to use CNRI trademarks or trade name in a trademark
sense to endorse or promote products or services of Licensee, or any third
party.

By clicking on the "ACCEPT" button where indicated, or by copying, installing
or otherwise using Python 1.6.1, Licensee agrees to be bound by the terms and
conditions of this License Agreement.

30

Appendix C. FSEFI¥FoliE




Distributing Python Modules, %% 3.9.0a1

C.2.4 FF PYTHON 0.9.0 = 1.2 f§ CWI i a]H#iY

Copyright © 1991 - 1995, Stichting Mathematisch Centrum Amsterdam, The
Netherlands. All rights reserved.

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software and its
documentation for any purpose and without fee is hereby granted, provided that
the above copyright notice appear in all copies and that both that copyright
notice and this permission notice appear in supporting documentation, and that
the name of Stichting Mathematisch Centrum or CWI not be used in advertising or
publicity pertaining to distribution of the software without specific, written
prior permission.

STICHTING MATHEMATISCH CENTRUM DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH REGARD TO THIS
SOFTWARE, INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS, IN NO
EVENT SHALL STICHTING MATHEMATISCH CENTRUM BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT
OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY DAMAGES WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM LOSS OF USE,
DATA OR PROFITS, WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE OR OTHER TORTIOUS
ACTION, ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR PERFORMANCE OF THIS
SOFTWARE.

C.3 R HFEYIT alIE 50515
A2 Python RATHUHICTAS = I BCPHRIVETTRIECNE ., it R e FLURIEA K R

C.3.1 Mersenne Twister

_random BHEE E T hitp://www.math.sci.hiroshima-u.ac. jp/~m-mat/MT/MT2002/emt19937ar.html | 25 /)
g, PR 2RISR (FF):

A C-program for MT19937, with initialization improved 2002/1/26.
Coded by Takuji Nishimura and Makoto Matsumoto.

Before using, initialize the state by using init_genrand(seed)
or init_by_array(init_key, key_length).

Copyright (C) 1997 - 2002, Makoto Matsumoto and Takuji Nishimura,
All rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without
modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions
are met:

1. Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the
documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

3. The names of its contributors may not be used to endorse or promote
products derived from this software without specific prior written
permission.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE COPYRIGHT HOLDERS AND CONTRIBUTORS

"AS IS" AND ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT

LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR

A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE COPYRIGHT OWNER OR

QS

C.3. HWRIRHFEYVFENE SIS H 31



http://www.math.sci.hiroshima-u.ac.jp/~m-mat/MT/MT2002/emt19937ar.html

Distributing Python Modules, % %5 3.9.0a1

CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL,
EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO,
PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR
PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION) HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF
LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING
NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY OUT OF THE USE OF THIS
SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.

Any feedback is very welcome.
http://www.math.sci.hiroshima-u.ac.jp/~m-mat/MT/emt.html
email: m-mat @ math.sci.hiroshima-u.ac.jp (remove space)

C3.2 EEx

socket B (i ] getaddrinfo () fl getnameinfo () pREL, X8R EE IS FE WIDE I H
[Iwww.wide.ad.jp/) FEARMIE SO,

(http:

Copyright (C) 1995, 1996, 1997, and 1998 WIDE Project.
All rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without

modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions

are met:

1. Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the
documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

3. Neither the name of the project nor the names of its contributors
may be used to endorse or promote products derived from this software
without specific prior written permission.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE PROJECT AND CONTRIBUTORS " "AS IS'' AND
ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE
IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE
ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE PROJECT OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE
FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS

OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)
HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT
LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY
OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF
SUCH DAMAGE.

C33 RLEEFRS

asynchat fll asyncore fEHEE DA R EH:

Copyright 1996 by Sam Rushing
All Rights Reserved

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software and
its documentation for any purpose and without fee is hereby
granted, provided that the above copyright notice appear in all
copies and that both that copyright notice and this permission

(FIHED

32 Appendix C. FseF0iFaiE



http://www.wide.ad.jp/
http://www.wide.ad.jp/

Distributing Python Modules, %% 3.9.0a1

notice appear in supporting documentation, and that the name of Sam
Rushing not be used in advertising or publicity pertaining to
distribution of the software without specific, written prior
permission.

SAM RUSHING DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH REGARD TO THIS SOFTWARE,
INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS, IN
NO EVENT SHALL SAM RUSHING BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT OR
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY DAMAGES WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM LOSS
OF USE, DATA OR PROFITS, WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT,
NEGLIGENCE OR OTHER TORTIOUS ACTION, ARISING OUT OF OR IN
CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR PERFORMANCE OF THIS SOFTWARE.

C.3.4 Cookie &1

http.cookies Hidhal& DL RS H:

Copyright 2000 by Timothy O'Malley <timo@alum.mit.edu>
All Rights Reserved

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software

and its documentation for any purpose and without fee is hereby
granted, provided that the above copyright notice appear in all
copies and that both that copyright notice and this permission
notice appear in supporting documentation, and that the name of
Timothy O'Malley not be used in advertising or publicity

pertaining to distribution of the software without specific, written
prior permission.

Timothy O'Malley DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH REGARD TO THIS
SOFTWARE, INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY
AND FITNESS, IN NO EVENT SHALL Timothy O'Malley BE LIABLE FOR
ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY DAMAGES
WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM LOSS OF USE, DATA OR PROFITS,
WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE OR OTHER TORTIOUS
ACTION, ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR
PERFORMANCE OF THIS SOFTWARE.

C.3.5 HITERR

trace B PA T EH:

portions copyright 2001, Autonomous Zones Industries, Inc., all rights...
err... reserved and offered to the public under the terms of the

Python 2.2 license.

Author: Zooko O'Whielacronx

http://zooko.com/

mailto:zooko@zooko.com

Copyright 2000, Mojam Media, Inc., all rights reserved.
Author: Skip Montanaro

Copyright 1999, Bioreason, Inc., all rights reserved.
Author: Andrew Dalke

Copyright 1995-1997, Automatrix, Inc., all rights reserved.

C.3. HWRIRHFEYVFENE SIS H 33




Distributing Python Modules, % %5 3.9.0a1

Author: Skip Montanaro

Copyright 1991-1995, Stichting Mathematisch Centrum, all rights reserved.

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this Python software and
its associated documentation for any purpose without fee is hereby
granted, provided that the above copyright notice appears in all copies,
and that both that copyright notice and this permission notice appear in
supporting documentation, and that the name of neither Automatrix,
Bioreason or Mojam Media be used in advertising or publicity pertaining to
distribution of the software without specific, written prior permission.

C.3.6 UUencode 5 UUdecode F#

uu AEHAL S DA A A

Copyright 1994 by Lance Ellinghouse
Cathedral City, California Republic, United States of America.

All Rights Reserved
Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software and its
documentation for any purpose and without fee is hereby granted,
provided that the above copyright notice appear in all copies and that
both that copyright notice and this permission notice appear in
supporting documentation, and that the name of Lance Ellinghouse
not be used in advertising or publicity pertaining to distribution
of the software without specific, written prior permission.
LANCE ELLINGHOUSE DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH REGARD TO
THIS SOFTWARE, INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND
FITNESS, IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCE ELLINGHOUSE CENTRUM BE LIABLE
FOR ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY DAMAGES
WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM LOSS OF USE, DATA OR PROFITS, WHETHER IN AN
ACTION OF CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE OR OTHER TORTIOUS ACTION, ARISING OUT
OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR PERFORMANCE OF THIS SOFTWARE.

Modified by Jack Jansen, CWI, July 1995:

— Use binascii module to do the actual line-by-line conversion
between ascii and binary. This results in a 1000-fold speedup. The C
version is still 5 times faster, though.

- Arguments more compliant with Python standard

C.3.7 XML & 2= H

xmlrpc.client FEHVELSPAR ARH:

The XML-RPC client interface is

Copyright (c) 1999-2002 by Secret Labs AB
Copyright (c) 1999-2002 by Fredrik Lundh

By obtaining, using, and/or copying this software and/or its
associated documentation, you agree that you have read, understood,
and will comply with the following terms and conditions:

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software and
its associated documentation for any purpose and without fee is
hereby granted, provided that the above copyright notice appears in

(CFgkzs)

34 Appendix C. 55 0¥ aTiE




Distributing Python Modules, %% 3.9.0a1

all copies, and that both that copyright notice and this permission
notice appear in supporting documentation, and that the name of
Secret Labs AB or the author not be used in advertising or publicity
pertaining to distribution of the software without specific, written
prior permission.

SECRET LABS AB AND THE AUTHOR DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH REGARD
TO THIS SOFTWARE, INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANT-
ABILITY AND FITNESS. 1IN NO EVENT SHALL SECRET LABS AB OR THE AUTHOR
BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY
DAMAGES WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM LOSS OF USE, DATA OR PROFITS,
WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE OR OTHER TORTIOUS
ACTION, ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR PERFORMANCE
OF THIS SOFTWARE.

C.3.8 test_epoll

test_epoll fHREL S DA ER:

Copyright (c) 2001-2006 Twisted Matrix Laboratories.

Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining
a copy of this software and associated documentation files (the
"Software"), to deal in the Software without restriction, including
without limitation the rights to use, copy, modify, merge, publish,
distribute, sublicense, and/or sell copies of the Software, and to
permit persons to whom the Software is furnished to do so, subject to
the following conditions:

The above copyright notice and this permission notice shall be
included in all copies or substantial portions of the Software.

THE SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED "AS IS", WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND,
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND

NONINFRINGEMENT. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHORS OR COPYRIGHT HOLDERS BE
LIABLE FOR ANY CLAIM, DAMAGES OR OTHER LIABILITY, WHETHER IN AN ACTION
OF CONTRACT, TORT OR OTHERWISE, ARISING FROM, OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION
WITH THE SOFTWARE OR THE USE OR OTHER DEALINGS IN THE SOFTWARE.

C.3.9 Select kqueue

select T kqueue [FHZ AL AR A= H:

Copyright (c) 2000 Doug White, 2006 James Knight, 2007 Christian Heimes
All rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without

modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions

are met:

1. Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the
documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE AUTHOR AND CONTRIBUTORS "~ 'AS IS'' AND

C.3. HWRIRHFEYVFENE SIS H 35




Distributing Python Modules, % %5 3.9.0a1

ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE
IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE
ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHOR OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE
FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS

OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)
HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT
LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY
OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF
SUCH DAMAGE.

C.3.10 SipHash24

Python/pyhash.c {42 Marek Majkowski’ %f Dan Bernstein [} SipHash24 Z¥EMSEH . BESGPAT
==
7

<MIT License>
Copyright (c) 2013 Marek Majkowski <marek@popcount.org>

Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining a copy
of this software and associated documentation files (the "Software"), to deal
in the Software without restriction, including without limitation the rights
to use, copy, modify, merge, publish, distribute, sublicense, and/or sell
copies of the Software, and to permit persons to whom the Software is
furnished to do so, subject to the following conditions:

The above copyright notice and this permission notice shall be included in
all copies or substantial portions of the Software.
</MIT License>

Original location:
https://github.com/majek/csiphash/

Solution inspired by code from:
Samuel Neves (supercop/crypto_auth/siphash24/1ittle)
djb (supercop/crypto_auth/siphash24/little2)
Jean-Philippe Aumasson (https://131002.net/siphash/siphash24.c)

C.3.11 strtod #0 dtoa

Python/dtoa.c XML T CIEFRY dtoa Fl strtod BEEL, F T C 1B T BN BB F 45 52 B4 T 4640,
i David M. Gay (19 [q] 4% SCEFIRAE T SE, %3024 i ] M http://www.netlib.org/fp/ F#k. 2009 4 3 A 16 H
For 2R B 1Y 1 SO 2 AR SURCRITAF W] e B

/*********************~k****k*******~k******************************

*

* The author of this software is David M. Gay.

Copyright (c) 1991, 2000, 2001 by Lucent Technologies.

* % o

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software for any
purpose without fee is hereby granted, provided that this entire notice
is included in all copies of any software which is or includes a copy
or modification of this software and in all copies of the supporting
documentation for such software.

% ok X % X

*

THIS SOFTWARE IS BEING PROVIDED "AS IS", WITHOUT ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED

(CFgkzs)

36 Appendix C. FseF0iFaiE




Distributing Python Modules, %% 3.9.0a1

* WARRANTY. IN PARTICULAR, NEITHER THE AUTHOR NOR LUCENT MAKES ANY
* REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY OF ANY KIND CONCERNING THE MERCHANTABILITY
* OF THIS SOFTWARE OR ITS FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE.

*

‘k*****‘k**‘k********‘k*****‘k*‘k***‘k****'k‘k*‘k************************/

C.3.12 OpenSSL

WEARBAERG T, W hashlib, posix, ssl, crypt B} OpenSSL k4 = ERE. MAh, EHT
Python [¥J Windows Fl Mac OS X %225 #%2)5 7] g fu3E OpenSSL PR #5 D1, BT AZE AL HF] ) T OpenSSL 1
ATUER$E DL

LICENSE ISSUES

The OpenSSL toolkit stays under a dual license, i.e. both the conditions of
the OpenSSL License and the original SSLeay license apply to the toolkit.
See below for the actual license texts. Actually both licenses are BSD-style
Open Source licenses. In case of any license issues related to OpenSSL
please contact openssl-core@openssl.org.

OpenSSL License

Copyright (c) 1998-2008 The OpenSSL Project. All rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without
modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions
are met:

1. Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in
the documentation and/or other materials provided with the
distribution.

3. All advertising materials mentioning features or use of this
software must display the following acknowledgment:
"This product includes software developed by the OpenSSL Project
for use in the OpenSSL Toolkit. (http://www.openssl.org/)"

4. The names "OpenSSL Toolkit" and "OpenSSL Project" must not be used to
endorse or promote products derived from this software without
prior written permission. For written permission, please contact
openssl-core@openssl.org.

5. Products derived from this software may not be called "OpenSSL"
nor may "OpenSSL" appear in their names without prior written
permission of the OpenSSL Project.

6. Redistributions of any form whatsoever must retain the following
acknowledgment:
"This product includes software developed by the OpenSSL Project
for use in the OpenSSL Toolkit (http://www.openssl.org/)"

L S S R S S N S N S S S S N S N S . S T iR S I

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE OpenSSL PROJECT " "AS IS'' AND ANY

C.3. HWRIRHFEYVFENE SIS H 37




Distributing Python Modules, % %5 3.9.0a1

Lo I A T I S S N S

EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE
IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR
PURPOSE ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE OpenSSL PROJECT OR
ITS CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL,
SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT

NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS OR SERVICES;

LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)

HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT,
STRICT LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE)
ARISING IN ANY WAY OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED
OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.

This product includes cryptographic software written by Eric Young
(eay@cryptsoft.com). This product includes software written by Tim
Hudson (tjh@cryptsoft.com).

Original SSLeay License

L T R A N S S R N S SR R R S N I R R e S S N S N S N S T S N

Copyright (C) 1995-1998 Eric Young (eay@cryptsoft.com)
All rights reserved.

This package is an SSL implementation written
by Eric Young (eaylcryptsoft.com).
The implementation was written so as to conform with Netscapes SSL.

This library is free for commercial and non-commercial use as long as
the following conditions are aheared to. The following conditions
apply to all code found in this distribution, be it the RC4, RSA,
lhash, DES, etc., code; not just the SSL code. The SSL documentation
included with this distribution is covered by the same copyright terms
except that the holder is Tim Hudson (tjh@cryptsoft.com).

Copyright remains Eric Young's, and as such any Copyright notices in

the code are not to be removed.

If this package is used in a product, Eric Young should be given attribution
as the author of the parts of the library used.

This can be in the form of a textual message at program startup or

in documentation (online or textual) provided with the package.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without
modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions
are met:
1. Redistributions of source code must retain the copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.
2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the
documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.
3. All advertising materials mentioning features or use of this software
must display the following acknowledgement:
"This product includes cryptographic software written by
Eric Young (eay@cryptsoft.com)"
The word 'cryptographic' can be left out if the rouines from the library
being used are not cryptographic related :-).
4. If you include any Windows specific code (or a derivative thereof) from
the apps directory (application code) you must include an acknowledgement:
"This product includes software written by Tim Hudson (tjh@cryptsoft.com)"

Q)

38

Appendix C. FSEFI¥FoliE




Distributing Python Modules, %% 3.9.0a1

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY ERIC YOUNG ""AS IS'' AND

ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE
IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE
ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHOR OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE
FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS

OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)
HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT
LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY
OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF
SUCH DAMAGE.

The licence and distribution terms for any publically available version or
derivative of this code cannot be changed. i.e. this code cannot simply be
copied and put under another distribution licence

[including the GNU Public Licence.]
/

L T S I R R e T

C.3.13 expat

BRAEGEN ——with-system—expat BB THE, T pyexpat § AR M5 expat YR DAY

Copyright (c) 1998, 1999, 2000 Thai Open Source Software Center Ltd
and Clark Cooper

Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining
a copy of this software and associated documentation files (the
"Software"), to deal in the Software without restriction, including
without limitation the rights to use, copy, modify, merge, publish,
distribute, sublicense, and/or sell copies of the Software, and to
permit persons to whom the Software is furnished to do so, subject to
the following conditions:

The above copyright notice and this permission notice shall be included
in all copies or substantial portions of the Software.

THE SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED "AS IS", WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND,
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND NONINFRINGEMENT.
IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHORS OR COPYRIGHT HOLDERS BE LIABLE FOR ANY
CLAIM, DAMAGES OR OTHER LIABILITY, WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT,
TORT OR OTHERWISE, ARISING FROM, OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE
SOFTWARE OR THE USE OR OTHER DEALINGS IN THE SOFTWARE.

C.3.14 libffi

BRAEBEN ——with-system-1ibffi NUE THH, B _ctypes ¥ AR5 Libffi JAHE DM T

Copyright (c) 1996-2008 Red Hat, Inc and others.

Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining
a copy of this software and associated documentation files (the
"'Software''), to deal in the Software without restriction, including
without limitation the rights to use, copy, modify, merge, publish,
distribute, sublicense, and/or sell copies of the Software, and to
permit persons to whom the Software is furnished to do so, subject to
the following conditions:

CNgkzs)

C.3. HWRIRHFEYVFENE SIS H 39




Distributing Python Modules, % %5 3.9.0a1

The above copyright notice and this permission notice shall be included
in all copies or substantial portions of the Software.

THE SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED " "AS IS'', WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND,
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND
NONINFRINGEMENT. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHORS OR COPYRIGHT
HOLDERS BE LIABLE FOR ANY CLAIM, DAMAGES OR OTHER LIABILITY,
WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, TORT OR OTHERWISE, ARISING FROM,
OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE SOFTWARE OR THE USE OR OTHER
DEALINGS IN THE SOFTWARE.

C.3.15 zlib

R ARG EARBIRY 21ib BARIHTEik TR, W a5 zlib JEACH 8 DR 211 3

Copyright (C) 1995-2011 Jean-loup Gailly and Mark Adler

This software is provided 'as-is', without any express or implied
warranty. In no event will the authors be held liable for any damages
arising from the use of this software.

Permission is granted to anyone to use this software for any purpose,
including commercial applications, and to alter it and redistribute it
freely, subject to the following restrictions:

1. The origin of this software must not be misrepresented; you must not
claim that you wrote the original software. If you use this software
in a product, an acknowledgment in the product documentation would be
appreciated but is not required.

2. Altered source versions must be plainly marked as such, and must not be
misrepresented as being the original software.

3. This notice may not be removed or altered from any source distribution.

Jean—-loup Gailly Mark Adler
jloup@gzip.org madler@alumni.caltech.edu

C.3.16 cfuhash

tracemalloc {ifi M7 I SEILE T cfuhash T H :

Copyright (c) 2005 Don Owens
All rights reserved.

This code 1is released under the BSD license:
Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without
modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions

are met:

* Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

* Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above

CNgkzs)

40 Appendix C. FseF0iFaiE




Distributing Python Modules, %% 3.9.0a1

copyright notice, this list of conditions and the following
disclaimer in the documentation and/or other materials provided
with the distribution.

* Neither the name of the author nor the names of its
contributors may be used to endorse or promote products derived
from this software without specific prior written permission.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE COPYRIGHT HOLDERS AND CONTRIBUTORS
"AS IS" AND ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT
LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS
FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE
COPYRIGHT OWNER OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT,
INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES
(INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS OR
SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)
HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT,
STRICT LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE)
ARISING IN ANY WAY OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED
OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.

C.3.17 libmpdec

AR ——with-system-libmpdec [l & T/, B _decimal WiHHSE 415 libmpdec 1) #%
DURA R

Copyright (c) 2008-2016 Stefan Krah. All rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without
modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions
are met:

1. Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the
documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE AUTHOR AND CONTRIBUTORS "AS IS" AND

ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE
IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE
ARE DISCLAIMED. 1IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHOR OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE
FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS

OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)
HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT
LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY
OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF
SUCH DAMAGE.

C.3.18 W3C C14N i EH

test fU (lib/test/xmitestdata/c14n-20/) 1) C14N2.0 i3k JiT W3C B https://www.w3.org/TR/
xml-c14n2-testcases/ , FH-ARIE BSD 4 A[IE (Z&%0K) KiT:

Copyright (c) 2013 W3C(R) (MIT, ERCIM, Keio, Beihang), All Rights Reserved.

C.3. HWRIRHFEYVFENE SIS H a1



https://www.w3.org/TR/xml-c14n2-testcases/
https://www.w3.org/TR/xml-c14n2-testcases/

Distributing Python Modules, % %5 3.9.0a1

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without modification, are permitted provided
that the following conditions are met:

» Redistributions of works must retain the original copyright notice, this list of conditions and the
following disclaimer.

» Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the original copyright notice, this list of condi-
tions and the following disclaimer in the documentation and/or other materials provided with the
distribution.

* Neither the name of the W3C nor the names of its contributors may be used to endorse or promote
products derived from this work without specific prior written permission.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE COPYRIGHT HOLDERS AND CONTRIBUTORS
”AS IS” AND ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED
TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTIC-
ULAR PURPOSE ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE COPYRIGHT OWNER OR
CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EX-
EMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PRO-
CUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS;
OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION) HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABIL-
ITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE
OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF
ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.

42

Appendix C. FSEFI¥FoliE



APPENDIX D

RiRA

Python 51X {3 SCAY -

A © 2001-2019 Python Software Foundation, {58 g Al .

WA © 2000 BeOpen.com., {4 F FIr A7 FLA .

AL © 1995-2000 Corporation for National Research Initiatives., {585 BTG AU .
WAL © 1991-1995 Stichting Mathematisch Centrum., {483 BTG AU

A RSEBM VALV, 200 L AeF Tk,

43



Distributing Python Modules, % %5 3.9.0a1

44

Appendix D. R



5

JEFE

..., 13
2to3,13

>>> 13

_ future_ , 16
_ slots_ ,22

A

abstract base class ——- £ %, 13

annotation -- JEf##,13

argument -- F#, 13

asynchronous context manager —- 7 %/F
ETIXEEE 14

asynchronous generator -- 354 i %&, 14

asynchronous generator iterator —-- =3

P A% R, 14
asynchronous iterable —— % ¥ T #% & %t

%,14
asynchronous iterator —- F¥ %4, 14
attribute -- E¥, 14

awaitable -- W&fEx £, 14
B

BDFL, 14

binary file —— Z3t#|U#, 14
bytecode —-- F ¥, 14

bytes-like object -- F¥ %%, 14

C

C-contiguous, 15
class —— %,14

class variable —- X% &, 14
coercion —- MEE| XA H#, 14
complex number —— ¥, 15
context manager —— FTNXEHEZE 15
context variable -- FTXZE,15
contiguous —-- # 4,15

coroutine -- P4E, 15

coroutine function -- AR, 15
CPython, 15

D

decorator —-- EME, 15

descriptor —- #HHRE, 15
dictionary -- FH#,15
dictionary view -- FHME, 15
docstring —- XHIFELE, 15
duck-typing —— WF KA, 16

E

EAFP, 16

expression —- FKik I, 16
extension module -- # E#H: 16

F

file object —-- XHX£,16
file-like object -—- XH £ £, 16
finder —— & # &, 16

floor division —-- i FEERKR &, 16
Fortran contiguous, 15

f-string —— f-F4%,16

function —— E#, 16

function annotation -- HIFEHE, 16

G

garbage collection —— XK [EI, 16

generator, 16

generator —-- 4 #,17

generator expression, 17

generator expression -- A KBELRKR, 17

generator iterator —— 4 g &% NKE, 17

generic function —- XA H#, 17

GIL, 17

global interpreter lock —— 4 & @ B &
4,17

H

hashable -- W%, 17
hash-based pyc —-- HETFwmH pyc, 17

IDLE, 17

immutable —-- A, 17
import path -- & AKRE, 17
importer —— B A, 17
importing ——- §A,17

45



Distributing Python Modules, % %5 3.9.0a1

-- X E,18

—— fEREAL 18

shutdown -- BEHEXxH,18
Wi RAE, 18

#R % 18

interactive
interpreted
interpreter
iterable —-
iterator —-

K

provisional package -- # EAM, 21
PyPI
(see Python Package Index (PyPI)),
7
Python 3000, 21

Python Package Index (PyPl),7
Python #EHHEN

key function -- # &%, 18 PEP 1,21
keyword argument -- x#F 5K, 18 PEP 238,16
PEP 278,23
L PEP 302, 16, 19
lambda, 18 PEP 343,15
LBYL, 18 PEP 362, 14,20
list - F|%.18 PEP 411,21
list comprehension -- #|Xk#HEE R, 18 igi 223;6’ 19,21
loader fn#k 2,19 PEP 443 17
M PEP 451,16
) PEP 484, 13,16,23
magif;thod 0 PEP 492, 14,15
magic method -- BFEARF %, 19 PEP 498, 16
] PEP 519,20
mapping —— B4, 19 PEP 525, 14
meta path finder —- TUERAHEHEE 19 ’
. PEP 526, 13,23
metaclass -- J02%, 19 PEP 3116, 23
method o PEP 3155,21
2;2;;;1’22 Pythonic, 21
method —— F %, 19 Q
method resolution order -- F & f # i
.19 qualified name -- [§ZE &, 21
module —-— ¥, 19 R
module spec —-- HEHHI, 19
MRO, 19 reference count —- 3| &%, 22
mutable —— # %, 19 regular package -- H##H&,22
N S
named tuple -- B &G4, 19 sequence —- JF73,22
namespace -- fp& X JH, 19 single dispatch -- B4k, 22
namespace package -- @4 &[4, 19 slice —— 1,22
nested scope -- #%ZE1EHH, 20 special
new-style class -- #FHA %, 20 method, 22
special method -- ¥% ¥k, 22
O statement —- iEA],22
object 4,20 T
P text encoding —-- X AKZiH, 22
package _ @”20 text file —- ij&iﬁ:,ZZ X
parameter —- F%,20 triplefqul)oted string —— Z§| 5 FHE,22
path based finder —— EFEAWEHKE, 20 tyPe —- KA, 22
path entry -- BE#&EAH,20 type alias —- %ﬂﬁ%{%,ZZ
path entry finder —- H& N H &K E, 20 type hint -- XALTF,23
path entry hook -- B#&ANH4HF,20 U
path-like object -- BEZEENZ, 20
PEP, 21 universal newlines —— 3 H#4T,23
portion -— # 4, 21
positional argument -- &£, 21 v
provisional API -- # & API,21 variable annotation -- ZFEHH#,23
46 %5l



Distributing Python Modules, %% 3.9.0a1

virtual environment -- E#IIE, 23
virtual machine -— JE#AHL, 23
Zen of Python -- Python 2 ##,23

%3 47



	关键术语
	开源许可与协作
	安装工具
	阅读Python包用户指南
	我该如何...？
	...为我的项目选择一个名字？
	...创建和分发二进制扩展？

	术语对照表
	文档说明
	Python 文档贡献者

	历史和许可证
	该软件的历史
	获取或以其他方式使用 Python 的条款和条件
	被收录软件的许可证与鸣谢

	版权
	索引

